Respondent certifies that it has not had the same, or closely related violation(s), that were 
the subject of an enforcement action under Title II of the CAA within five (5) years of the 
date of Respondent’s execution of this Agreement. 

7. EPA and Respondent agree that settlement of this matter for a penalty in the amount of 
Five Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety-Three Dollars ($5,293), which Respondent 
shall be liable to pay in accordance with the terms and provisions set forth below, is 
reasonable in the public interest and is based upon EPA’s consideration of the statutory 
factors set forth in Section 205(c)(2) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C.

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, PURSUANT TO Section 205(c)(1) of the Clean Air Act 

(“CAA”), as amended, 42 U.S.C § 7524(c)(1), and Section 22.18(b)(3) of the Consolidated Rules 
of Practice, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent pay a civil penalty in the amount of 
Five Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety-Three Dollars ($5,293), in accordance with the 
payment provisions set forth in the Expedited Settlement Agreement, and comply with the terms 
and conditions of the Expedited Settlement Agreement. 

This Final Order constitutes the final Agency action in this proceeding.